The Blanchester Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, May 19, 2025 at 7pm in
the auxiliary cafeteria in the Blanchester Middle School at 957 Cherry Street, Blanchester, OH
45107

Meeting Called to Order

Roll Call
In attendance: Mike Williams, John Panetta, Kathy Gephart and Chris Baker

Absent: Jeremy Kaehler

Superintendent Randy Dunlap and Treasurer Alleyn Unversaw were in attendance along with
the following who signed in for the meeting: Jeri Earley, Kerry Stanforth, Zoie Stanforth, Bryce
Bandow, Dan Roberts, Donna Gosney, Jeryl Weis, Brian Phillip, Kelly McCleese, Mike
McCleese, Ryan Page, Carly Page, Raechel Purdon, Eric Lawson, Ryan Briggs, Adi Weeden
and Geoffrey Poynter

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Mrs. Gephart made the motion and Mr. Panetta seconded. All present voted to approve the
agenda as presented. :

Approval of the Minutes from April 21, 2025 Reqgular Board Meeting

Mr. Baker made the motion and Mrs. Gephart seconded the motion to approve the minutes from
the April 21, 2025 Regular Board Meeting. All present voted in favor of approving the minutes
as presented.

Welcome, Recognitions. and Public Participation of Agenda ltems

e Strategic Planning presented by Dan Roberts
Business of the Board

Mr. Panetta made the motion and Mr. Baker seconded the motion to accept all items included
under Business of the Board.

e Approve the donation to DECA:
o Laurel's- $250.00
e Approve the donation to HS Band:
o Music Boosters-$200.00
o David Wood-$342.82
e Approve the donation to FFA:
o The total is $975.00 which includes the following donations:



= Wagner-$250.00
m Pelosi Farms-$500.00
m D&E Equipment-$75.00
m  Groves Tire & Auto-$100.00
m Claude Light-$50.00
Approve the donation to the Baseball Fund:
o Wright State Game-$260.00
Approve the donation to the Athletic Fund:
o OhioPyle Prints-$24.66
Approve the donation to the Football Fund:
o Great Oaks-$1,000.00
Approve Highland District Hospital to complete all bus driver physicals and
random and post accident drug and alcohol testing.
Approve the Summer Learning Grant for $30,000.00 from the Vallee Fund for
Summer School Program 2025.
Approve the following policy updates (first reading April 21, 2025):
o IGBLA-Promoting Parental Involvement
o IGBA-Program for Students with Disabilities
Approve the following policy update:
o JFCK-Use of Cellphones and Electronic Communications Devices by
Students
Resolution to Adopt Special Education Policies and Procedures (packet)
Resolution to Declare Transportation Impractical for the 2024-2025 School
Year(packet)
Approve the MVECA Service Agreement for FY2026
Approve the updates to the 2025-2026 Student Handbook:
o Use of Non-School Provided Technology
o Elections/Nominations-discussed in April meeting
Approve the list of graduates for the class of 2025 pending completion of all
requirements for the State of Ohio and Blanchester Local School District(packet)
Approve the breakfast and lunch fees for the 2025-2026 school year:
o Breakfast K-12-$2.00
o Lunch K-3-$3.25
o Lunch 4-12-$3.50
Approve the Middle School roofing project:Complete roof restoration and
replacement by Weatherproofing Technologies Incorporated as part of AEPA and
Southwest Ohio EPC statewide bid program.(AEPA Contract# IFB 025-D) at a
cost of $2,696,043.96. (packet)

All présent voted to approve Business of the Board.

Business of the Treasurer
Mr. Panetta made a motion and Mr. Baker seconded to approve the Business of the Treasurer.
Review Financial Repori(s)

(o]
o]

Cash Summary
Checks Written



o Investment Report-Redtree
o Cash Flow Report-No report for May. See forecast report.
o Cash Flow to Forecast Compare Report-No report for May. See forecast report.
e Transfers :
o $2,000,000.00 from General Fund to Permanent Improvement Fund for the
Middle School roofing project
e Approve Five Year Forecast and Assumptions-May 2025 Submission
e Auctions :
o Weight room equipment auction has brought in approximately $8,000.00. Final
auction items will close in June.
o Buses - One sent to auction through GovDeals. We will post the other bus later
this month.

All present voted to approve the Business of the Treasurer.

Business of the Superintendent
Mr. Panetta made a motion and Mrs. Gephart seconded to approve the Business of the
Superintendent.

It is recommended that the following personnel be employed as listed, subject to
maintaining appropriate Certification/Licensure. Salary will be based upon the adopted
salary schedule and will reflect the appropriate steps for training and experience.

e Certified Personnel
o Resignations
m  Accept the resignation of Jerry Settelmayer from his Health and Science
Teacher position at the end of his contract.
m  Accept the resignation of Nicole Miller from her 7th grade Math teacher
position effective at the end of her current contract.
m Accept the resignation of Craig Anderson from his 7th grade science
teacher position effective at the end of his current contract.
o Transfers
m Approve the voluntary transfer of Rachel Schnell-Medley from Putman
Elementary Reading Teacher to Middle School Reading Teacher.
o Certified Staffing
m Approve a dock day for Lynn Bengston on May 23,2025.
m  Approve 20 extended days for Bess Long.
m  Acknowledge Great Oaks approval for Kacie Sizer for AG/FFA position.



It is recommended that the following contracts be approved for the 2025-2026
school year:

NAME BUILDING POSITION STEP
Bryce Bandow MS 7th grade math Teacher/Step0
Zoie Stanforth MS 5th grade math Teacher/Step 0

Adi Weeden MS 7th grade science Teacher/Step 0

It is recommended that the following contract renewals be approved for the
2025-2026 school year:

NAME CONTRACT SALARY SCHEDULE STEP
Michael England 2 year Masters 11
Kyle Hamilton 1 year Masters 11
Jennifer Hartman 2 year Masters 10
Todd Kish 2 year Teacher 13
Olga Maher 2 year Teacher 7
Laura Yablonsky 1 year Teacher 1
Amanda Gabbard 1 year Teacher 3
Josh Farson 1 year Teacher 3
Bryce Martin 1 year Masters+15 12
Joey Catilla 1 year Masters+15 11
Lynn Bengston 2year ‘Masters+15 13
Renea Wooddell 5 year Masters+30 12
Brittany Ahrmann 1 year Masters+15 5
Madison Berger 1 year Teacher 2
Laureen Bingham 1 year Masters+30 11




Emily Bogan 1 year Teacher 5
Katrina Dunseith 1 year Teacher 1
Emma Biberstein 1 year Teacher 5
Kierstan Kaplan 1 year ‘ Teacher : 2

Jessica Todd 1 year Teacher 12

Nicole Paulson 2 year Masters+15 11
Kim Merritt 5 year Teacher 26
Rachel Medley 5 year Masters+15 16
Bess Long 5 year Masters 10

It is recommended that the following administrative contract renewal be approved
for the 2025-2026 school year:

NAME CONTRACT SALARY SCHEDULE STEP

Eric Lawson 2 year Admin 1 5

e Certified Substitutes
o None
e Supplemental Contracts

Itis recommended that the following supplemental contracts be approved for the
2024-2025 school year:

NAME BUILDING POSITION PAYROLL

Mary Looney Putman Summer Learning Instructor/12 $350.00 per
days day

Angelyn Buchanan Putman Summer Learning Instructor/12 $350.00 per
days day

Emily Bogan Putman Summer Learning Instructor/12 $350.00 per
days day

Julia Strider Putman Summer Learning Instructor/12 $350.00 per
days day




Julia Strider Putman Lead Teacher-Summer Learning $1,200.00
Krissy Laubernds Putman Sub/Summer Learning Program $350.00 per
day
Carly Page Putman Sub/Summer Learning Program $350.00 per
day
Brittany Ahrmann Putman Sub/Summer Learning Program $350.00 per
day

e Classified Personnel
o Classified Staffing
It is recommended that the following contract renewals be approved for the
2025-2026 school year: 4

NAME CONTRACT SALARY SCHEDULE STEP
Jennifer Belmont 2 year Admin Specialist 1
Donna Collins-Braley 2 year Cook 4
Whitney Cosler 2 year Para Aide 4
Angela Dallas 2 year Admin Specialist 3
John Eaglin Continuing Mechanic 14
Jonda English 2 year Cook .4
April Garrett 2 year Bus Driver 5
Amy Goldschmidt 2 year Cook 2
Tammy Giriffith Continuing Bus Driver 8
Becky Hedge Continuing Custodian Shift 2 7
Patricia Hinton 1 year Cook 2
Brysen Jackson 2 year Cook 2
Brenda Maier 2 year Cook 2
Heather Mandelstein 2 year Admin Specialist 2
Cassie McGriff 2 year Sp Ed Parapro 4




Marie Middleton 2 year Nurse 1
Mary Miller 2 year Custodian 15
Lisa Rohrich 1 year Cook 2
Carrie Shelton 2 year Sp Ed Aide Degree 2
Venus Smith 2 year Bus Driver 4

Mya Ties Continuing Bus Driver 8
Nicole Thomas 2 year Para Aide 4
Jonna White 2 year Sp Ed Parapro 7

It is recommended that the following

be approved for the 2025-2026 school year:

NAME

BUILDING

POSITION STEP

Amanda Burris

Transportation

Sp Ed Para Bus Aide 2

It is recommended that the following contract be approved for the 2025-2026

school year:
NAME CONTRACT SALARY SCHEDULE FUND
Robin Limpert 1 year Prev Educator Grant
It is recommended that the following retire/rehire be approved for the
2025-2026 school year:
NAME CONTRACT SALARY SCHEDULE STEP
Tom Greve 1 year Masters+15 0

o Transfers

m  Approve the transfer of Carrie Shelton from Putman MH Aide to
Preschool aide for the 2025-2026 school year.
o Classified Substitutes

m None




o Supplemental Contracts

It is recommended that the following supplemental contracts be approved for the
2025-2026 school year:

NAME BUILDING POSITION STEP
David Wood HS Band Director 3
Kaylie Paugh HS Percussion Advisor 2
Rylee Howard HS Color Guard/Winter Guard Advisor 3
Hope Blankenbeckler MS Volleyball Coach 2
Tanner Creager MS MS Football Coach 3

Volunteers (non-employees):

Matt Kroger-band volunteer(25-26 school year)
Nathan Wood-band volunteer(25-26 school year)
Mike Sexton-assistant girls tennis(25-26 school year)

All present voted to approve the Business of the Superintendent.

Adjournment

Mr. Panetta made the motion and Mr. Baker seconded the motion to adjourn. All present voted
to adjourn the meeting at 7:49 pm.

Beard President

Qi pwrensa—"

Treasurer




Blanchester Local School District

Five Year Forecast

May Fiscal Year 2025

Actual FORECASTED
Fiscal Year: 2028 2025 2026 207 g 2019
[Revenisn:
L3 - General Property Tax [Real Estate] 3,768,268 4207418 4306411 4578036 4, 7SR 4,785,543
L4020~ Public Utility Parsonal Progerty 942,550 808,344 G01487 1013959 14136,392 1058845
LO30- Income Yax 115,367 1381575 2La86u0 2,167,851 2,471,720 1249317
1.035% - Unrestricted Grants-in-Ald 1L003,431 11,004 444 13,065,245 i1i4g21s 11,574 543 1197187
LK - Pastricted Grantsdn-Aid 788,01 [CarNEhy 433553 44,129 Erey i3] 347,013
1050 - State Share-Local Property Taxes 535,291 0180 e eyl B41,819 677458 B85
LOE0 - Al Other Jperating Revenues FILETL 1149470 84,102 819,651 05,582 Ta3.056
LON} - Totat Revenue 17,870,570 18,780,554 475,198 20,773,641 21012237 20,710,995
Othar Finsncing Sources:
20100~ Proceeds Ffrom Sale of Notes - - - - - -
20005 - Stats Emergency Loans and ddv - - - - - -
2040~ Cperating Transfers-in - - - - - -
2.050 - Advances-ln - - - - - -
2060 - All Other Financing Sources 12 681 AEB32 108 1,708 1,709 3,704
24070 - Total Crther Financing Sources 13681 46,832 1,00 1,708 1,79 1704
2,080 - Total Rev & Other Sowrcas 17,483,351 19,807,126 21,480,067 20,775,350 71,113,936 20,712,704
Expenditures:
3010~ Persomne] Servces 575563 BARERDY B,945 986 373,519 4,535802 9880528
300~ Emplayes Banefits 3878,361 4.535,18% 4,993,732 5,213,753 5,503,383 5 a0 855
3.0505- Purchased Services 3025047 3322844 2735612 34971770 SIS 4,053,731
3040 - Suppfies and Materials AG3,468 544,774 05 548 618,567 30,204 BAL 2
30503 - Capital Outhay 1R2713 100,758 25,000 25625 26,3685 26822
Intargovermnental & Debt Service BRI 129,160 188,100 187,824 - -
A4.300 ~ Other Chjects 34,552 275,948 285451 4,332 302,338 30,523
4500 - Total Expenditures. 15,621,833 17,461,297 18,722,448 19,585,069 19,908,364 20,744 859
Other Financing Uses
5012~ Operating Transfars-Out TG 000 2850000 AGLA0G 750000 Tl TEL04
50203 Sedvances-Out - i) {0} {1 1] oy
5030 - All Other Financing Lses 29,023 - - - - -
50413 - Total Gther Financing Uses FE5.033 2850,000 AHINCG 50,000 FE0,000 T50,000
5050 - Total Exp and Other Financing Uses 16,376,856 20,311,226 . 19,612.448 20,335,069 20,658,364 21,494,859

| 506,355

355572

T -Cashﬂa!ancej)fl
7020 - Cash Halance Jus

(Mo Lewles]

4,166,375

5,674,770
170,730

6,474,470

010 - Estirsated Encumbrances Jung 30
4080 - Reservations Subtotal

100010 - Fund Bal lune 30 for Cert of Aps 5,674,770 51707 5,035,189 B4 470 B 835,042 05 888
Rev from Replacement/Renewal Levies
11010 & $1.0% - Renewal Lavias - - - - 25,350
11080 - Cumulative Balance of Leviss - - - - - 326,350
L2 04t - Fund Bal June 30 for Cert of Obligations S574.770 ERY ] 5,009,188 5479470 6835043 6,379,238
Reventie fram New Levies
130610 £ 12,030 - Mew Levies - - - - -
13.080 - Curnulative Balance of #ew Levies - - - - - -
15,0410 - Usreserved Fund Balarce liene 30 5,874,770 & 170,990 6,089,189 £ ATS470 6,855,042 £,379,238







Blanchester Local Board of Education

Resolution to Declare Transportation Impractical for the
2024 - 2025 School Year

This resolution to declare transportation impractical for certain identified
students is presented pursuant to the requirements of Ohio Revised Code
§3327 and the procedures set forth by the Ohio Department of Education.
The resolution follows careful evaluation of all other available options
prior to consideration of impracticality.

The Superintendent of Schools, Randy Dunlap, recommends that the board of
education adopt the following resclution:

WHEREAS the student(s) identified below have been determined to be residents
of this school district, and eligible for transportation services; and

WHEREAS after a careful evalustion of all available options, it has been
determined that it is impractical to provide transporiation for these student{s) to
their selected school{s); and

WHEREAS the following factors as identified in Revised Code §3327.02 have been
considered:

1. The time and distance reguired to provide the transportation

2. The number of pupils to be transported

3, The cost of providing transportation in terms of equipment,
maintenance, personnel, and administration

4, Whether similar or equivalent service is provided to other pupils eligible
for transportation

5. Whether and to what extent the additional service unavoidably disrupts
‘current transportation schedules

&. Whether other reimbursable types of transportation are available; and

WHEREAS the gption of offering paymeni-in-liey of transportation is provided in
Ohio Revised Code: Therefore, be it

RESOGLVED that the Blanchester Local Board of Education hereby approves the
declaration that it is impractical to transport the students identified herein and
offars the parent{s)/guardian{s) of students named on the attachment, payment-
in-liey of transportation.

10



ATTACHMENT TO RESCLUTION:

Student Name{s) School{s} Selected and Grade(s} _ Parent(s)/Guardian(s)

1. Anﬂy Cockerhamm wilmington Christian Academy Billie Jo Cockerhamm
2. Penelope English Milford Christian Academy Robin English

3. Jordan Reece English  Milford Christian Academy Robin English

4, Gage Sahadi Milford Christian Acaderny Melissa Sahadi

5. Logan Sahadi Milford Christian Academy Melissa Sahadi

6. Emma McCabe Milford Christian Academy Lisa McCabe

7. loste McCabe Milford Christian Academy Lisa McCabe

8. Tegan L Budai 5t. Elizabeth Ann Seton Tim Budai



B, Panetta Intreduced the followdng resolution snd moved s passage:

AUTHORIZING & CONTRACT WITH WEATHERPROOFING TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR THE WORK TO
REPMIR AND RESTORE THE ROOF AT THE BLANCHESTER MICDLE-INTERMEDIATE SCHODL BASED

URON O.R.C. 167.081 FOR CONTRACTS PROCURED THROUGH A& REGIONAL COUNCIL OF

GOVERNMENTS AND DECLARING AN URGENT NECESSITY AND WANING COMPETITIVE BIDDING
The Superintendent recommends the Board authorize a contract with Weatherproofing Techaologles, Ino.
{"WTP} for the waork to repsir and restore the mof at the Blenchester Widdledntermediate School (the
“Projert”} I sccordance with GRC 167081 for contracts procured fhrough 3 Reglonsl Councll of
Gewmenments, and o declare urgent necessity and waiving any competithee Bidding requiremerts that may

ik,

Rationale:

i
gﬂ

39

&

.

R

Thie District has ideniified 3 need lr the Projet,

ELRE LT 081 allows 5 sehood disired to participate i 3 corgtruction cootrset of 2 Reglora) Coungl) of
Governreents {a “T0E") without the need ty engaze in competitive Wdding. Specifically, RO, 167081
sttt ghirt & seglonal counel e antir into 3 contrat that establishes o unlt price for, and provides
ugion @ per wnit basls, materialy, shor, serdoes, overbead, peofle, and asoclated sxpenses Tor the
repalr, erdargument, Improvement, or demolition of & bullding or stracters If the contract s awarded
palrsiang 1o 0 eompeiitiee Bidifieg gronsdure of o multistate consorthure of which the counil i 2
T,

T Dl Townch of Educatimnal Purchasing Creveortls POCERC™L is o collective of six Reglonsl Councils
of Gowernmints, consisting of the Metropoliten Bducstions] Techrology Assoclation ["META®), Ohin
Wid-Eastern Regional Educational Zervies Sgendy ("OMERESA™), Uhlo Schools Councll {0807,
Southwesters Ohio Bduemtioosl Purdsiog Cmedl PEPCY), Stark County Schools Coungll of
Gowerrirints, ond the Unified Purchasdng Cooperstive, 41l established under Chapter 167 of the Ohie
Rawisad Code,

QCEPC, e behalf of the (06 collective, b & mumber of the Asotation of Bducstional Purchasing
Agencies [PAEPAT), o multhstate consortionn, AS & vesult, venders procursd by the Board through
TCEFD undar its membership wath AEPA meet all the reguirernents of B.C, 167,081,

WTH s am axperienesd roofing conteactor, snd bus provides 5 proposal Ter the Broject In the smeunt of
52696,043.96 [the "Contrary Sur™l which & based oo undt prlting s forcth ueder Bts Master
Intargevarnmenial Agraemad IER U050 with AEPA,

P g the tmeling to stant the vk and oomplete the Braject, budding the repairs will impact the
Sehool Distriet's abality to tmely compbets the Praject snd will caune Slsruptions fo sehoal sctivities,

Adddithonally, the Superstendent repommends that the Sthood Board exerctss its authonty from ORC
331346 to sy waive convpetitve bidding thet may be reauired to expedite the procurament o the
sxtent nacessary o thal the Project will nod be deloyed aod oo that the Project will not cause
urecessary disruptions o schoel actities,

The superiniendent recommernds the Board authories an agreenent with W in the amoust of the
Tontract Sum,

Thi Sehogl Buand resobes a3 follows:

i

Based upon the information provided and exercising the suthority granted in O.R.E. 167.081,
the Board suthorizes the procwrement of WTI without the need o engage in competitive
bidding.

12



2.

EN

The Board authorizes the Suparintendent, Tressurer, sod Directar of Facilities to work with
Jegal counsel 1o negotiate and execute 3 contract with WTI for the Project and to slgn any
related documents for the work in 3n amount not-to-exceed the Contract Sum.

Pursuant to the School Roard's suthowity granted by Ohic Revised Code Section 3313.46, an
urgent necassity is declared with respect to the Project in order to svald defays and potential
disruptions to school activities, The School Beard waives any competitive bldding
requirements that may exist fior the Project.

841, Baher seconded the motion and, alter discussion, a roll gall wote was taken and the resolution
passed,

Ayes 4

Mays: O

13



